

No. 12-144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE ETHICS AND PUBLIC POLICY CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL OR VACATUR**

M. EDWARD WHELAN III
Counsel of Record
**Ethics and Public
Policy Center**
1730 M Street N.W.,
Suite 910
Washington, D.C. 20036
ewhelan@eppc.org
(202) 682-1200
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. THE DISTRICT JUDGE DEFIED THIS COURT’S ORDER BLOCKING BROADCASTING OF THE TRIAL 3

 II. THE DISTRICT JUDGE’S USE OF THE STATEMENT BY PETITIONERS’ COUNSEL THAT “YOU DON’T HAVE TO HAVE EVIDENCE” OF THE STATE’S PROCREATIVE INTEREST IN MARRIAGE IS DISTORTING AND MISLEADING 9

 III. BEYOND HIS UNWARRANTED CERTITUDE ABOUT THE LONG-TERM EFFECTS OF SAME-SEX MARRIAGE, THE DISTRICT JUDGE DISTORTED THE MEANING OF THE MODEST ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY PETITIONERS’ COUNSEL THAT THE EFFECTS CANNOT BE PREDICTED WITH CERTAINTY..... 15

 IV. THE DISTRICT JUDGE MADE AN EXTRAORDINARY SERIES OF ERRORS THAT BENEFITED PLAINTIFFS 21

 V. THE JUDGE WHO WROTE THE NINTH CIRCUIT OPINION SHOULD HAVE DISQUALIFIED HIMSELF FROM TAKING PART IN THE MATTER BECAUSE OF HIS WIFE’S INVOLVEMENT IN THE CASE 26

VI. THE DISTRICT JUDGE'S FAILURE TO
DISCLOSE THAT HE WAS IN THE MIDST
OF A LONG-TERM SAME-SEX
RELATIONSHIP IMPROPERLY DEPRIVED
THE PARTIES OF THE OPPORTUNITY TO
MOVE FOR HIS DISQUALIFICATION 33

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. ____, 130 S. Ct. 705 (2010).....	4
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	34
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	29-33
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 667 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6, 8
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 630 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26, 28, 29, 31

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 455	29-35
-----------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>ACLU Hails Historic Decision and Urges Efforts in Other States to Ensure Success on Appeal</i> (August 4, 2010), http://www.aclusc.org/releases/view/ 103036	28
---	----

- ACLU/SC, *2007-2008 Annual Report*,
[http://www.aclu-sc.org/annual-report-directory/
 2007-2008/](http://www.aclu-sc.org/annual-report-directory/2007-2008/) (last visited Jan. 17, 2013)..... 27
- ACLU/SC, *Annual Report 2011-2012* (2012),
[http://www.aclu-sc.org/annual-report-directory/
 annual-report-2011-2012/](http://www.aclu-sc.org/annual-report-directory/annual-report-2011-2012/) (last visited Jan 17,
 2013) 27
- ACLU/SC, *Ramona Ripston*, [http://www.aclu-
 sc.org/about/bios/ramona-ripston/](http://www.aclu-sc.org/about/bios/ramona-ripston/)
 (last visited Jan. 17, 2013)..... 27
- Alternatives to Marriage Project, *2002 Annual
 Report* (2002), [http://www.unmarried.org/annual-
 reports.html](http://www.unmarried.org/annual-reports.html) (last visited Jan. 17, 2013) 24
- Badgett, M.V. Lee, *Curriculum Vitae*,
http://works.bepress.com/lee_badgett/cv.pdf
 (last visited Jan. 17, 2013)..... 24
- Badgett, M.V. Lee, *When Gay People Get Married:
 What Happens When Societies Legalize
 Same-Sex Marriage* (2009) 23
- Bloom, Lisa, *On Prop 8, it's the evidence, stupid*,
 CNN.com (Aug. 18, 2010), [http://www.cnn.com/
 2010/OPINION/08/17/bloom.prop.8/index.html](http://www.cnn.com/2010/OPINION/08/17/bloom.prop.8/index.html) ... 11
- Chauncey, George, *Why Marriage?* (2004) 24
- Committee on Codes of Conduct, *Advisory Opinion
 No. 38*, (June 2009), [http://www.uscourts.gov/
 Viewer.aspx?doc=/uscourts/
 RulesAndPolicies/
 conduct/Vol02B-Ch02.pdf](http://www.uscourts.gov/Viewer.aspx?doc=/uscourts/RulesAndPolicies/conduct/Vol02B-Ch02.pdf) 33

- Editorial, *Proposition 8 ruling changes the debate over same-sex marriage forever*, Los Angeles Times (Aug. 4, 2010), <http://articles.latimes.com/2010/aug/04/opinion/la-ed-prop8-20100805> 11
- Herek, Gregory, *Field Poll: Proposition 8 May Have a Photo Finish, Beyond Homophobia*, <http://www.beyondhomophobia.com/blog/2008/10/31/field-poll-toss-up> (last visited Jan. 17, 2013)..... 23
- Judge Vaughn Walker on Cameras in the Courtroom* (C-SPAN Video Library, Feb. 18, 2011), <http://www.c-spanvideo.org/program/Vaughn>6-7
- Olson, Theodore B., *The Conservative Case for Gay Marriage*, Newsweek (Jan. 8, 2010, 7:00 PM), <http://www.thedailybeast.com/newsweek/2010/01/08/the-conservative-case-for-gay-marriage.html> 17
- Presidential Politics: Lecture 5* (Stanford University lecture Nov. 10, 2008, uploaded Nov. 12, 2008), http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=KVAus_2hk4A..... 23
- Rauch, Jonathan, *The radical gay rights ruling: Leading supporter of same-sex marriage challenges Prop. 8 decision*, New York Daily News (Aug. 11, 2010), <http://www.nydailynews.com/opinion/radical-gay-rights-ruling-leading-supporter-same-sex-marriage-challenges-prop-8-decision-article-1.204302> 15

Rockwood Leadership Institute, <i>Fellowship for Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender and Queer Advocacy</i> , http://www.rockwoodfund.org/article.php?id=183 (last visited Jan. 17, 2013)	24
Sullum, Jacob, <i>Is It Crazy to Call Californians Irrational?</i> , Reason.com (Aug. 11, 2010), http://reason.com/archives/2010/08/11/is-it-crazy-to-call-california	11
Supreme Court of the United States, <i>Statement of Recusal Policy</i> (Nov. 1, 1993), http://www.eppc.org/docLib/20110106_RecusalPolicy23.pdf	32
Svetvilas, Chuleenan, <i>Challenging Prop 8: The Hidden Story</i> , California Lawyer (Jan. 2010), http://www.callawyer.com/clstory.cfm?pubdt=201001&eid=906575&evid=1	27
Walker, Vaughn R., <i>Moving the Strike Zone: How Judges Sometimes Make Law</i> , 2012 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1207 (2012)	36
